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Distribution of Juvenile Justice Formula Grants by State 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 

Distribution of Juvenile Justice PREA Awards by State - FY 2016 
 

State PREA Reduction Redistributed Funds Final PREA Award Amount ($) 
ALABAMA 28,322 0 28,817 
ALASKA 19,000 0 19,108 
ARIZONA 0 0 N/A 
ARKANSAS (Non-Participating State) 6,333 0 N/A 
ARKANSAS (SAG) 0 0 N/A 
CALIFORNIA 72,178 0 76,038 
COLORADO 31,569 0 32,121 
CONNECTICUT 6,851 0 7,206 
DELAWARE 6,333 0 6,449 
DIST OF COLUMBIA 19,000 0 19,079 
FLORIDA 25,864 0 27,591 
GEORGIA 20,246 0 21,320 
HAWAII 6,333 0 6,494 
IDAHO 6,333 0 6,545 
ILLINOIS 24,107 0 25,403 
INDIANA 13,140 0 13,833 
IOWA 6,465 0 6,801 
KANSAS 0 0 N/A 
KENTUCKY 0 0 N/A 
LOUISIANA 0 0 N/A 
MAINE 0 0 N/A 
MARYLAND 11,335 0 11,931 
MASSACHUSETTS 0 0 N/A 
MICHIGAN 18,145 0 19,106 
MINNESOTA 0 0 N/A 
MISSISSIPPI 6,506 0 6,843 
MISSOURI 0 0 N/A 
MONTANA 6,333 0 6,463 
NEBRASKA 0 0 N/A 
NEVADA 6,333 0 6,641 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 0 0 N/A 
NEW JERSEY 0 0 N/A 
NEW MEXICO 6,333 0 6,575 
NEW YORK 0 0 N/A 
NORTH CAROLINA 14,847 0 15,835 
NORTH DAKOTA 0 0 N/A 
OHIO 21,377 0 22,512 
OKLAHOMA 8,233 0 8,663 
OREGON 0 0 N/A 
PENNSYLVANIA 0 0 N/A 
RHODE ISLAND 19,000 0 19,123 
SOUTH CAROLINA 16,273 0 16,758 
SOUTH DAKOTA 0 0 N/A 



Source: ojjdp.ojp.gov/distribution-juvenile-justice-formula-grants-state 2 | P a g e  

TENNESSEE 0 0 N/A 
TEXAS 56,290 0 59,298 
UTAH 23,562 0 N/A 
VERMONT 0 0 N/A 
VIRGINIA 0 0 N/A 
WASHINGTON 0 0 N/A 
WEST VIRGINIA 6,333 0 6,524 
WISCONSIN 10,943 0 11,518 
WYOMING (Non-Participating State) 6,333 0 6,333 
WYOMING (SAG) 917 0 N/A 
AMERICAN SAMOA 917 0 975 
GUAM 4,037 0 N/A 
PUERTO RICO 0 0 4,398 
NO. MARIANA ISLANDS 917 0 N/A 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 0 0 N/A 
Total PREA Allocations 537,038 0 526,301 

 
 
See Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) and Title II Formula Grant Funds for additional information about the PREA 
reductions and awards. 

https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/states/Explanation-of-Formula-Grant-Distributions
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Distribution of Juvenile Justice Formula Grants by State - FY 2016 
 

State State Award Level Non-Compliance Reduction Less PREA Reduction Redistributed PREA Funds Title II Prior Year Allocation Total FY16 Title II and  
Prior Year Allocations ($) 

ALABAMA 586,438 0 (28,322) 0 1,120 559,236 
ALASKA 400,000 0 (19,000) 0 189 381,189 
ARIZONA 826,978 0 0 110 1,639 828,727 
ARKANSAS 400,000 0 (6,333) 0 206 393,873 
CALIFORNIA 4,350,694 0 (72,178) 0 9,253 4,287,769 
COLORADO 651,378 0 (31,569) 0 1,260 621,069 
CONNECTICUT 431,040 0 (6,851) 0 784 424,973 
DELAWARE 400,000 0 (6,333) 0 206 393,873 
DIST OF COLUMBIA 400,000 0 (19,000) 0 118 381,118 
FLORIDA 1,964,778 392,956 0 1,727 0 1,573,549 
GEORGIA 1,234,765 0 (20,246) 0 2,520 1,217,039 
HAWAII 400,000 0 (6,333) 0 312 393,979 
IDAHO 400,000 0 0 212 436 400,648 
ILLINOIS 1,466,449 0 (24,107) 0 3,021 1,445,363 
INDIANA 808,373 0 (13,140) 0 1,599 796,832 
IOWA 407,892 0 (6,465) 0 734 402,161 
KANSAS 406,358 0 0 334 731 407,423 
KENTUCKY 542,011 0 0 455 1,024 543,490 
LOUISIANA 589,209 0 0 497 1,126 590,832 
MAINE 400,000 0 0 140 262 400,402 
MARYLAND 700,117 0 (11,335) 0 1,365 690,147 
MASSACHUSETTS 718,796 143,759 0 613 0 575,650 
MICHIGAN 1,108,679 0 (18,145) 0 2,248 1,092,782 
MINNESOTA 667,966 133,593 0 567 0 534,940 
MISSISSIPPI 410,379 0 (6,506) 0 739 404,612 
MISSOURI 719,804 0 0 614 1,408 721,826 
MONTANA 400,000 0 (6,333) 0 227 393,894 
NEBRASKA 400,000 0 0 226 472 400,698 
NEVADA 400,000 0 (6,333) 0 670 394,337 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 400,000 0 0 143 270 400,413 
NEW JERSEY 1,009,628 0 0 873 2,034 1,012,535 
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NEW MEXICO 400,000 0 (6,333) 0 507 394,174 
NEW YORK 2,046,805 0 0 2,062 4,275 2,053,142 
NORTH CAROLINA 1,138,510 227,702 (14,847) 0 0 895,961 
NORTH DAKOTA 400,000 0 0 109 170 400,279 
OHIO 1,302,616 0 (21,377) 0 2,667 1,283,906 
OKLAHOMA 513,979 0 (8,233) 0 963 506,709 
OREGON 469,683 0 0 390 867 470,940 
PENNSYLVANIA 1,331,900 0 0 1,161 2,730 1,335,791 
RHODE ISLAND 400,000 0 (19,000) 0 215 381,215 
SOUTH CAROLINA 575,760 230,304 (16,273) 0 0 329,183 
SOUTH DAKOTA 400,000 0 0 123 213 400,336 
TENNESSEE 767,481 0 0 656 1,511 769,648 
TEXAS 3,397,398 0 (56,290) 0 7,193 3,348,301 
UTAH 491,248 0 (23,562) 0 914 468,600 
VERMONT 400,000 0 0 90 123 400,213 
VIRGINIA 942,739 0 0 813 1,889 945,441 
WASHINGTON 818,102 0 0 701 1,620 820,423 
WEST VIRGINIA 400,000 0 (6,333) 0 384 394,051 
WISCONSIN 676,557 405,934 (10,943) 0 0 259,680 
WYOMING* 380,000 0 0 0 0 380,000 
WYOMING (SAG)* 20,000 0 0 0 0 20,000 
AMERICAN SAMOA 75,000 0 (917) 0 16 74,099 
GUAM 75,000 0 (917) 0 50 74,133 
PUERTO RICO 437,002 174,801 (4,037) 0 0 258,164 
NO. MARIANA ISLANDS 75,000 0 (917) 0 16 74,099 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 75,000 30,000 0 60 0 45,060 
  42,011,512 1,739,049 (498,508) 12,676 62,296 39,848,927 
              
Unallocated Available   1,739,049     

         

U.S. State populations based on "Easy Access to Juvenile Populations, 1990-2013." Revised December 29, 2015. 

Territory Populations based on the International Data Base. Retrieved December 29, 2015 and located on the U.S. Census Bureau website. 

*2 separate awards will be made for Wyoming (non-participating state). 

Non-compliance states not included in prior year allocation distribution 

http://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/ezapop/default.asp
http://www.census.gov/population/international/data/idb/informationGateway.php
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FY 2016 Estimates for the Native American Pass-Through Amounts 
 
The Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) administers the Title II Formula Grants Program, which 
includes funding for eligible Federally-recognized American Indian and Native American tribes as specified by Congress 
as part of the formula grant funding to states included in the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (JJDP) Act of 
1974, as amended. Minimum awards for tribes are calculated based on the number of juveniles that are provided 
services by tribes with law enforcement functions. 
 

State FY 16 Total Set Aside ($) 
Alabama $141 
Alaska $34,663 
Arizona $40,246 
Arkansas N/A 
California $5,418 
Colorado $704 
Connecticut $475 
Delaware N/A 
District of Columbia N/A 
Florida $503 
Georgia N/A 
Hawaii N/A 
Idaho $2,757 
Illinois N/A 
Indiana N/A 
Iowa $182 
Kansas $437 
Kentucky N/A 
Louisiana $294 
Maine $1,263 
Maryland N/A 
Massachusetts $44 
Michigan $3,526 
Minnesota $3,609 
Mississippi $1,310 
Missouri N/A 
Montana $17,989 
Nebraska $1,206 
Nevada $1,745 
New Hampshire N/A 
New Jersey N/A 
New Mexico $7,119 
New York $1,467 
North Carolina $1,718 
North Dakota $30,733 
Ohio N/A 
Oklahoma $62,829 
Oregon $12,028 
Pennsylvania N/A 
Rhode Island $904 
South Carolina $163 
South Dakota $32,996 
Tennessee N/A 
Texas $449 
Utah $218 
Vermont N/A 
Virginia N/A 
Washington $14,062 
West Virginia N/A 
Wisconsin $3,497 
Wyoming $9,460 
Total $294,157 

 
More information on the calculation of state awards can be found on the NAPT Methodology page. 
 

https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/states/Explanation-of-Formula-Grant-Distributions
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